

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEVADA

JOHN DEMON MORGAN,) No. 70424
)
 Appellant,)
)
 vs.)
)
 THE STATE OF NEVADA,)
)
 Respondent.)
_____)

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

PHILIP J. KOHN
CLARK COUNTY PUBLIC DEF.
309 South Third Street, #226
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155-2610
(702) 455-4685

Attorney for Appellant

STEVEN B. WOLFSON
CLARK COUNTY DIST. ATTY.
200 Lewis Avenue, 3rd Floor
Las Vegas, Nevada 89155
(702) 455-4711

ADAM LAXALT
Attorney General
100 North Carson Street
Carson City, Nevada 89701-4717
(775) 684-1265

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE NO.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv, v, vi, vii, viii
<u>INCORRECT STATEMENT OF FACTS</u>	1
<u>FAILURE TO ADDRESS ARGUMENTS AND LAW</u>	1
<u>STATE’S ARGUMENTS IN FOOTNOTES</u>	2
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	2
I. <i>BATSON</i> CHALLENGE	2
A. <u>Discrimination based on sexual orientation</u>	2
B. <u>Test</u>	3
1. <i>Step 1: prima facie case of discrimination</i>	3
2. <i>Step 2: reasons given and argument</i>	5
3. <i>Step 3: court’s decision</i>	9
II. FURTHER JURY SELECTION ERRORS	12
A. <u>Court said State and Defendant were at “same starting line,” making hand motions to suggest trial was a car race</u>	12
B. <u>Challenge to jury venire</u>	15
1. <i>Court’s actions showed judicial bias</i>	15
2. <i>New venire needed</i>	18

(a) Step 1: African-Americans -“distinctive” group in community.	18
(b) Step 2: representation not fair and reasonable in relation to number of persons in community.	18
(c) Step 3: under representation/systematic exclusion.	19
<u>C. Use or lose peremptory challenge procedure deprived John meaningful use of his peremptory challenges and unreasonably restricted voir dire.</u>	21
<u>D. Unreasonable restrictions on scope of voir dire.</u>	25
1. <i>“Can you think of some reasons why he wouldn’t want to testify?</i>	25
2. <i>“[D]oes anybody here think...sometimes in the criminal justice system... a person is overcharged or charged with--</i>	25
3. <i>“I guess the question that I was asking was because of your experiences does that affect who you would give the burden to: ...make you feel like we have to prove he’s not guilty...”</i>	26
III. SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT OF EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AND DUE PROCESS DENIED WHEN COURT DIRECTED DEFENSE COUNSEL TO APOLOGIZE DURING CLOSING ARGUMENT.	26
IV. VAGUE PLEADINGS ALLOWED STATE TO CHANGE ITS THEORY OF CASE IN REBUTTAL.	28
V. PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT.	31
VI. THREE MISTRIAL MOTIONS.	31

VII. EVIDENCE INSUFFICIENT.....	33
VIII. JOHN'S SUBSTATIVE AND PROCEDURAL RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO CROSS-EXAMINATION WERE VIOLATED WHEN COURT FOUND HIM COMPETENT DURING AN INADEQUATE NRS 178.415 HEARING.....	33
IX. LENGTHY DELAY IN TRANSPORTING JOHN TO LAKES' CROSSING IN VIOLATION OF COURT'S ORDER AND DUE PROCESS.....	36
X. CUMULATIVE ERROR.....	37
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	37
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	38
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE NO.

Cases

Afzali v. State, 326 P.3d 1, 3 (Nev. 2014)..... 20

Batson v. Kentucky, 476 U.S. 79, 93 (1986)..... 2, 10

BedRoc Limited, LLC v. United States, 541 U.S. 176, 183 (1992)..... 23

Bell v. Wolfish, 441 U.S. 520, 535-37 (1979)..... 36

Bellon v. State, 121 Nev. 436, 444 (2005)..... 32

Big Pond v. State, 101 Nev. 1, 3 (1985) 37

Brass v. State, 291 P.3d 145, 149 (Nev. 2012)..... 11

Brown v. State, 678 So. 2d 910, 911 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)..... 28

Buchanan v. State, 335 P.3d 207, 210 (Nev. 2014)..... 15

Calvin v. State, 122 Nev. 1178 (2006)..... 35

Charlie Brown Constr. Co. v. Boulder City, 106 Nev. 497, 502 (1990) 23

Commonwealth v. Jose Aponte, 891 Mass. 494 (1984)..... 21

Connecticut Nat. Bank v. Germain, 503 U.S. 249, 253–54 (1992).....23

Conner v. State, 327 P.3d 503, 510 (Nev. 2014)..... 5

Coombs v. Diguglielmo, 616 F.3d 255, 264 (3d Cir.2010) 10

Dechant v. State, 116 Nev. 918, 927-28 (2000); *Valdez v. State*, 124 Nev.
1172, 1195-98 (2008)..... 37

<i>Edmond v. State</i> , 126 Nev. 708 (2010).....	14
<i>Estelle v. Williams</i> , 425 U.S. 501, 503 (1976).....	13
<i>Ford v. State</i> , 122 Nev. 398, 403 (2006).	5
<i>Gonzales v. State</i> , 2 S.W.3d 600,603 (Tex.App.1999).....	26
<i>Gyger v. Sunrise Hosp. & Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , WL 7156028 (Nev. 2013).....	22
<i>Hightower v. State</i> , 123 Nev. 55 (2007)	13
<i>In re Parental Rights as to S.M.M.D.</i> , 272 P.3d 126, 132 (2012)	23
<i>Jasper v. State</i> , 61 S.W.3d 413, 421 (Tex.Crim.App. 2001).....	13
<i>Jean v. State</i> , 27 So.3d 784 (Ct. of App. Florida 2010).....	27
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 545 U.S. 162, 170...(2005).....	10
<i>Mangarella v. State</i> , 117 Nev. 130, 133 (2001)	23
<i>Manley v. State</i> , 115 Nev. 114, 125 (1999)	28
<i>Oade v. State</i> , 114 Nev. 619, 623 (1998).....	28
<i>People v. Trujillo</i> , 712 P.2d 1079, 1081 (Colo. App. 1985).....	25
<i>Polk v. State</i> , 233 P.3d 357, 359 (Nev. 2010).....	2
<i>Purkett v. Elem</i> , 514 U.S. 765, 767. (1995).....	9
<i>Scarbo v. Eighth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 125 Nev. 118 (2009).	34
<i>Scott v. State</i> , 92 Nev. 552, 556 (1976) -	28

<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 740 F.3d 471, 474 (9th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Apotex Corp.</i> , 439 F.3d 1312, 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....	2
<i>Snyder v. Louisiana</i> , 552 U.S. 472, 478... (2008).....	10
<i>Starr v. United States</i> , 153 U.S. 614, 626 (1894)	28
<i>State v. Tinnes</i> , 877 A.2d 313, 316 (Superior Ct. of N.J. 2005).....	25
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 123 Ore. App. 547, 551 (1993).....	24, 25
<i>United States v. Baldwin</i> , 607 F.2d 1295, 1298 (9th Cir. 1979).....	24
<i>United States v. Lorenzo</i> , 995 F.2d 1448, 1453-54 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	8
<i>United States v. Sams</i> , 470 F.2d 751, 754 (5 th Cir. 1972).....	24
<i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429, 445 (2d Cir. 2001),	2
<i>Valdez v. State</i> , 124 Nev. 1172, 1195-98 (2008).....	37
<i>Watson v. State</i> , 335 P.3d 157, 166-67 (Nev. 2014).....	3
<i>Whitlock v. Salmon</i> , 104 Nev. 24, 27 (1988).....	25
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 121 Nev. 934, 940 (2005).....	15, 18

Misc. Citations

Nev. Const. Art. 1 § 8 14

Nev. Const. Art. 1 Sec. 3; Art. 1 Sec. 8 2

Nev. Const. Art. VI, Sec. 12 28

NRAP 28(a)(8) 1

U.S. Const. Amend. V 14

U.S. Const. Amend. VI 2

U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 2, 14

Statutes

NRS 13.030 22

NRS 16.030 22, 23, 24

NRS 174.234 32

NRS 175.021 22

NRS 175.031 23, 24

NRS 175.191 13

NRS 175.201 13

NRS 175.211 13

NRS 178.405 33, 34

NRS 178.415.....	33, 34
NRS 178.602.....	35
NRS 415	33
NRS 6.110.....	15
